

No. 70312-9-I (linked w/ 69117-1-I)

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

In re the Guardianship of:
ELLA NORA DENNY, an incapacitated person.

Richard Denny and Thomas Anderson, Appellants,

v.

Ohana Fiduciary Corporation, Full Guardian of the Estate and Limited
Guardian of the Person of Ella Nora Denny, Respondent.

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT GUARDIAN OHANA FIDUCIARY
CORPORATION IN RESPONSE TO OPENING BRIEF OF
APPELLANT RICHARD DENNY**

THOMPSON & HOWLE

By: Carol Vaughn
WSBA No. 16579

Suzanne C. Howle
WSBA No. 12977

601 Union Street, Suite 3232
Seattle WA 98101
(206) 682-8400
carolv@thompsonhowle.com

Attorneys for Respondent Guardian
Ohana Fiduciary Corporation

6/18/13 11:16:05
W

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES1

III. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

IV. ARGUMENT10

A. The Standard Of Review For Management Of A Guardianship Is Not *De Novo*, Even When The Record Consists Of Documentary Evidence.....10

B. Response to Assignment of Error 2: The Superior Court Did Not Lose Jurisdiction Over The Ongoing Guardianship Because Richard Appealed Its Prior Rulings14

1. The superior court did not find that RAP 7.2 does not apply to guardianships.....15

2. The superior court had authority under RAP 7.2 to rule upon issues that arose in the guardianship during the pendency of *Denny I* as long as its orders did not change the decisions on appeal.....15

3. The superior court did not modify the orders on appeal20

4. Divesting the superior courts of jurisdiction over ongoing guardianships whenever there is an appeal would violate public policy22

C. Response to Assignment of Error 3: The Superior Court Did Not Err By Finding Denny Resources LLC Is Not An Asset Of The Guardianship Estate Or By Not Increasing The Guardian’s Bond23

1. Assignment of Error 3 violates RAP 10.3(g).....24

2. Assignment of Error 3 raises new issues for the first time on appeal.....24

3. Facts and procedure relevant to the issues raised by Assignment of Error 3.....	25
4. The superior court correctly found that the DR LLC is not an asset of the guardianship estate	30
5. The \$100,000 bond was adequate to protect Mrs. Denny’s interests and complied with RCW 11.88.100.....	31
6. Richard relies on inflated figures.....	35
7. Richard relies on false accusations	36
D. <u>Response to Assignment of Error 4: The Superior Court Did Not Err In Approving Ohana’s Annual Report Relating to Mrs. Denny’s Welfare</u>	38
E. <u>Response to Assignment of Error 5: The Superior Court Did Not Err In Finding That Richard Failed To Establish Good Cause To Conduct Discovery Or In Cautioning His Attorney About Making Allegations Without Reasonable Investigation</u>	39
1. Facts and procedure relevant to the issues presented by Assignment of Error 5	40
2. The superior court properly denied the request for discovery.	40
F. <u>Response to Assignment of Error 6: The Superior Did Not Err By Prohibiting Richard From Filing Additional Pleadings Until He Pays Attorney Fee Judgments Owed To The Guardianship Estate</u>	42
G. <u>Response to Assignment of Error 1: The Superior Count Did Not Err By Declining To Appoint Counsel For Mrs. Denny To Represent Her In Reviewing The Guardian’s Third Annual Report</u>	45
1. Facts and procedure relevant to the issues presented in Assignment of Error 1	46

2. Richard did not ask the superior court to modify its prior rulings on Mrs. Denny’s capacity to engage counsel47

3. Mrs. Denny did not have a constitutional or statutory right to appointed counsel to represent her to review the Guardian’s Third Annual Report48

H. Richard’s Request For Attorney Fees Should Be Denied And He Should Be Ordered To Reimburse Mrs. Denny’s Guardianship Estate For The Attorney Fees and Costs Ohana Incurred49

V. CONCLUSION.....50

APPENDIX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State and Federal Cases

<u>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</u> , 470 U.S. 564, 105 S. Ct. 1504, 84 L. Ed. 2d 518 (1985)	12
<u>Brossman v. Brossman</u> , 32 Wn. App. 851, 650 P.2d 246 (1982).....	17
<u>Brundridge v. Fluor Fed. Servs., Inc.</u> , 164 Wn.2d 432, 191 P.3d 879 (2008).....	25
<u>Chadwick Farms Owners Association v. FHC, LLC</u> , 166 Wn.2d 178, 207 P.3d 1251 (2009)	31
<u>Darkenwald v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</u> , 183 Wn.2d 237, 350 P.3d 647 (2015).....	11-12
<u>DeHeer v. Seattle Post-Intelligencer</u> , 60 Wn.2d 122, 372 P.2d 193 (1962).....	39
<u>Dickman v. Strobach</u> , 26 Wash. 558, 67 P. 224 (1901).....	32
<u>Dolan v. King County</u> , 172 Wn.2d 299, 258 P.3d 20 (2011)	11, 12-3
<u>In re Estate of Fitzgerald</u> , 172 Wn. App. 437, 294 P.3d 720 (2012).....	42
<u>In re Estates of Foster</u> , 165 Wn. App. 33, 268 P.3d 945 (2011).....	11, 13-14
<u>In re Estate of Hayes</u> , 185 Wn. App. 567, 342 P.3d 1161 (2015)	11
<u>In re Estate of Jones</u> , 152 Wn.2d 1, 93 P.3d 147 (2004)	10
<u>In re Estate of Treadwell v. Wright</u> , 115 Wn. App. 238, 61 P.3d 1214 (2003).....	32
<u>In re Guardianship of Decker</u> , 188 Wn. App. 429, 353 P.3d 669, <i>rev. denied</i> 184 Wn.2d 1015 (2015)	22

<u>In re Guardianship of Gaddis</u> , 12 Wn.2d 114, 120 P.2d 849 (1942).....	19
<u>In re Guardianship of Hayes</u> , 93 Wn.2d 228, 608 P.2d 635 (1980).....	48
<u>In re Guardianship of Ingram</u> , 102 Wn.2d 827, 689 P.2d 1363 (1984).....	48
<u>In re Guardianship of Johnson</u> , 112 Wn. App. 384, 48 P.3d 1029 (2002).....	10
<u>In re Guardianship of K.M.</u> , 62 Wn. App. 811, 816 P.2d 71 (1991)	48
<u>In re Guardianship of Knutson</u> , 160 Wn. App. 854, 250 P.3d 1072 (2011).....	10, 14
<u>In re the Guardianship of Lamb</u> , 173 Wn.2d 173, 265 P.3d 876 (2011);	22
<u>In re Guardianship of Way</u> , 79 Wn. App. 184, 901 P.2d 349 (1995).....	23
<u>In re Irrevocable Trust of McKean</u> , 144 Wn. App. 333, 183 P.3d 317 (2008).....	16
<u>Leen v. Demopolis</u> , 62 Wn. App. 473, 815 P.2d 269 (1991)	17
<u>In re Marriage of Dodd</u> , 120 Wn. App. 638, 86 P.3d 801 (2004).....	10, 14
<u>In re Marriage of Giordano</u> , 57 Wn. App. 74, 787 P.2d 51 (1990).....	44-5
<u>In re Marriage of Rideout</u> , 150 Wn.2d 337, 77 P.3d 1174 (2003).....	13
<u>In re Mignerey</u> , 11 Wn.2d 42, 118 P.2d 440 (1941).....	44
<u>O’Connell v. Conte</u> , 76 Wn.2d 280, 456 P.2d 317 (1969)	1
<u>Potter v. Potter</u> , 35 Wn.2d 788, 215 P.2d 704 (1950).....	44

<u>Ruston v. Wingard</u> , 70 Wn.2d 388, 423 P.2d 543 (1967).....	18
<u>In re Settlement/Guardianship of A.G.M.</u> , 154 Wn. App. 58, 223 P.3d 1276 (2010).....	18
<u>Shelley v. Elfstrom</u> , 13 Wn. App. 887, 538 P.2d 149 (1975)	44
<u>Shutt v. Moore</u> , 26 Wn. App. 450, 613 P.2d 1188 (1980)	45
<u>State v. Bencivenga</u> , 137 Wn.2d 703, 974 P.2d 832 (1999).....	22
<u>State v. Logan</u> , 102 Wn. App. 907, 10 P.3d 504 (2000).....	39
<u>State v. Snider</u> , 70 Wn.2d 326, 422 P.2d 816 (1967)	22
<u>Whatcom County v. Kane</u> , 31 Wn. App. 250, 640 P.2d 1075 (1981).....	45
<u>Yurtis v. Phipps</u> , 143 Wn. App. 680, 181 P.3d 849 (2008).....	40, 44

Constitutional Provisions

Wash. Constitution art. 4 § 6	1
Wash. Constitution art. 4 § 30(3).....	22

Statutes

RCW 2.06.030	22
RCW 2.08.010	1
RCW 2.28.010(3).....	40
RCW 11.88	11, 46
RCW 11.88.045(1)(a)	48

RCW 11.88.100	31, 32, 34, 35, 36
RCW 11.88.105	32-3
RCW 11.88.120	47
RCW 11.90	19
RCW 11.90.240	19
RCW 11.92	11
RCW 11.92.010	19, 20
RCW 11.92.040(2).....	3, 17, 18, 42, 49
RCW 11.92.043(2).....	3, 17, 18, 39, 42, 49
RCW 11.92.043(5).....	48
RCW 11.96A.020.....	44
RCW 11.96A.040.....	44
RCW 11.96A.040(1).....	1
RCW 11.96A.060.....	44
RCW 11.96A.080(2).....	11
RCW 11.96A.100(7).....	11
RCW 11.96A.110(1).....	4
RCW 11.96A.115.....	41
RCW 11.96A.150.....	49
RCW 11.96A.150(1).....	49
RCW 25.15.006(18).....	31, 34

RCW 25.15.246(1)	31, 34, 37
RCW 26.09.184	19
RCW 26.09.260	19
RCW 26.09.405	20
RCW 26.09.560	20

Regulations and Rules

RAP 1.1(a)	22
RAP 2.5(a)	25, 47
RAP 7.2.....	15
RAP 7.2(a)	14, 15, 20, 21
RAP 7.2(c)	15, 16, 17
RAP 7.2(e)	16, 17, 21, 47-8
RAP 7.1(i).....	18
RAP 7.2(l).....	18
RAP 10.3(a)(4).....	38
RAP 10.3(g)	10, 12, 24, 38
RAP 18.1.....	49
RAP 18.9(a)	45
CR 11	40
